unit voltage
1 = 208/230-1Ø: depending on voltage applied, use the @ 208 VAC or @ 230 VAC amperage scale
2 = 208/230-3Ø: depending on voltage applied, use the @ 208 VAC or @ 230 VAC amperage scale
4 = 460-3Ø: use the @ 460 VAC amperage scale
5 = 575-3Ø: use the @ 230 VAC amperage scale (a transformer supplies blower motor power)
About the CDR Direct Drive Airflow Measurement Charts
The charts are derived from the Airflow Performance tables for direct drive 3
through 5 ton units found in the Technical Guide and Installation Instructions.

 and 8
th
 characters of the unit model nomenclature and the
duct connection used in application determine the specific chart to be used.
Each chart lists the duct connection used in application in the upper right below
the unit model:
Side (horizontal) Duct Connection
Bottom (thru-the-curb) Duct Connection
Upper right heading of the chart used in the example that follows:
User Guide 1
ZXG05 (4 ton)
Bottom Duct Connection
1
Z
2
X
3
G
4
0
5
5
6
D
7
2
8
A
9
1
10
A
11
A
12
1
13
A
14
1
15
1
16
1
17
A
18
1
19
A
character
model
product line
cooling efficiency
ZX = Standard
ZY = Medium
unit heat section
E = cooling-only/
electric heat
G = gas heat
cooling capacity
04 = 3 ton
05 = 4 ton
06 = 5 ton
unit model listed in the
upper right of each chart
indoor blower static option
A = Standard Static (direct drive)
B = Medium Static (belt drive)
C = High Static (belt drive)
Along with field observation of the applied voltage, the 7
th